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J: nuary 22, 2001

Belene D. Bishop, RN

Cuality Manager/Education Cuordinator
Fmergency Services Division

Jiicksor. Memorial Hospital

1511 N.W. 12™ Avenue

M fiami, Florida 33136-1094

T, ear Ms. Bishop:

1 am in receipt of your fax, which I received in my office on January 19, 2001.

\ ou stete that you are an employee of Jackson Memorial Hospital and have
b2en asked to serve as an outside evaluator of the emergency nurses’ oral

¢ caminations at the School of Nursing at the University Hospital of the West
I:dies in March 2001. You further state that the University is offering to
provide you with round trip airfare and hotel accommodations in Jamaica for the
dates o the examination. You wish to know what are the ethical and proper
disclosnre requirements with respect to this activity.

First ard foremost, it seems reasonable for your expenses (airfare and lodging)
tu be covered by the University so long as you are performing your duties as an
cutside evaluator, Obviously, if your stay in Jamaica does not coincidence
exactly with the examination period, you are obligated to pay for the additional
g Xpensas you incur.

I1light of the fact that you arc engaged ina professional activity in return for
{1 trip to Jamaica, I do not find it necessary that you must report these expenses
asagift. AsIseeit, these expenses are not covered by the gift section of the
1w because this benefit is derived based on the rendering of professional

< srvices as an outside evaluator of a series of oral examinations.

I lease understand that I do not have the formal legal authority to issue an ethics
cpiniotr. This power rests with the Miami-Dade Comimission on Ethics and

I ublic Trust. However, I can advise you unofficially that you are not in
violation of the Code of Ethics based on the above representations you have
rade ty me. If you wanta formal opinion from the Ethics Commission, please
contact me at your earliest convenience.

¢ incercly,

Lobert Meyers
Tixecutive Director
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November 28, 2000

M. Roberl Myers, Executive Director

The Miami-Dade County Commission on Ethics and Public Trust

175 NW 1% Avenue, Suite 1101

Miami, Florida 33128

Dear Mr. Myers,

| would like 1o requesl your opinion and advice regarding the following circumstance in temns of the

proper reporing and disclosure of financial considerations to be rendered to me by the University of the
West Indies, Jamaica.

| am an employee of Jackson Memorial Hospftal, and the Public Heatth Trust, | have been asked lo att
as an oulside evaluator of the emergency nurse's oral examinations at the Schoo! of Nursing at the
University Hospital of the West Indies, Jamaica, on March 15 - 17, 2001.

The University is offering to provide me with round trip alifare and hotel accommodations in Jamaica for
the dales of the examinations. No other honorarum or other financial considerations are offered or
expedled.

Please advise me of the ethical and proper disclosure process for the reporting of this activity in order
that ! may inform the Universily of my acceptanca of this professional opportunity.

Piease find attached the original letter of request addressed to Ms. McSwain from Mrs. Hilda Ming of
the University Hospital of the West Indies.

Please contact me if you require further information at (305) 585-6054 or digilal beeper (305) §39-4838.

Thank you for your consideralion and assistance. |look forward to your reply.

Sincerely,

Helene D. Bishop, RN

Quality Manager/Education Coordinator
Emergency Services Division

cC: Gloria McSwain, RN, Director of Patient Gare Services, Emergency Services Division

An Igqual Opportunity Emplaycr
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M. Gioris M Swain
Diirector of Patient Care Services

Emergency Care Cemmer
Jackzem’s Memorial Hogpital

. Dear Ma. M*Swain,

We wigh 10 thank vou for vour ongoing su : !
Lo =ik you lor § pport of the Accident & Emergeacy Nursi
Puogratems of the Universiry Hospital of the West Indies. [ Nursing
!
|

We are again soliciting your tind assistance in the following arexs:
(8) Provision of an extemaj evalustor for the Emergency , o
be hrid on the 15 March 2001, urses’ Onal Exainsion to
3

(®) The accormmodation of the stydents iy . :
Maroh 2001, your Emergency Unit from the ZIE“' - 30*
|

Asticigating your usuai favourabie response. :
Youms trudy,

(ﬁj ;

8. )‘
Adxckigai & Earergescy |
N'pne Ydacator i
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